

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Petitioner,

No. 79452

Electronically Filed
Dec 03 2019 04:45 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
WASHOE; AND THE HONORABLE
KATHLEEN DRAKULICH, DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

DAVID CHARLES RADONSKI,

Real Party in Interest.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS
Washoe County District Attorney

JOHN L. ARRASCADA
Washoe County Public Defender

JENNIFER P. NOBLE
Chief Appellate Deputy
One South Sierra Street
Reno, Nevada 89520

JOHN REESE PETTY
Chief Deputy Public Defender
350 South Center Street, 5th floor
Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEYS FOR
PETITIONER

ATTORNEYS FOR REAL PARTY
IN INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTS ADDUCED AT PRELIMINARY HEARING 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

IV. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 5

V. ARGUMENT 5

A. Jurisdictions with Common Law Arson Statutes Like
Nevada’s Recognize It is a General Intent Crime..... 5

VI. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

<i>Batt v. State</i> , 111 Nev. at 1132 n.4, 901 P.2d at 667 n.4 (1995)	12
<i>Bolden v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 908, 923, 124 P.3d 191, 201 (2005)	5
<i>Bradford v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. 584, 586, 308 P.3d 122, 123 (2013)	5
<i>Childers v. State</i> , 100 Nev. 280, 283, 680 P.2d 598, 599 (1984)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Pfeiffer</i> , 482 Mass. 110, 121 N.E. 3d 1130 (2019)	7, 8
<i>Ewish v. State</i> , 110 Nev. 221, 871 P. 2d 306 (1994) (<i>Ewish I</i>).....	1, 2, 6, 10
<i>Ewish v. State</i> , 111 Nev. 1365, 904 P.2d 1038 (<i>Ewish II</i>).....	1, 2, 6, 10
<i>Guy v. State</i> , 108 Nev. 770, 777, 839 P.2d 578, 582–83 (1992)	10
<i>Holbrook v. State</i> , 354 Md. 354, 371, 772 A.2d 1240 (2001)	9
<i>In re V.V.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 1020, 252 P.3d 979 (2011)	12
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 110 Nev. 865, 877 P.2d 1063 (2002)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Linehan v. State,
476 So.2d 1262, 1265 (Fla. 1985)..... 7

Moseley v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.,
124 Nev. 654, 662, 188 P.3d 1136, 1142 (2008) 4

People v. Atkins,
25 Cal. 4th 76, 84-85,
104 Cal.Rptr.2d 738, 18 P.3d 660 (2001)..... 7, 11-13

Renown Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Second Judicial Dist. Ct.,
130 Nev. 824, 828, 335 P.3d 199, 202 (2014) 4

Sharma v. State,
118 Nev. 648, 655, 56 P.3d 868, 872 (2002) 5

State v. Doyon,
416 A.2d 130, 135 (R.I. 1980) 7

State v. O'Farrell,
355 A.2d 396, 398 (Me. 1976) 7

State v. Scott,
118 Ariz. 383, 385, 576 P.2d 1383 (Ct. App. 1978) 7

United States v. Acevedo-Velez,
17 M.J. 1, 2-3 (C.M.A. 1983) 7

United States v. Doe,
136 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 1998) 6, 7

United States v. M.W.,
890 F.2d 239, 240-241 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 7

///

///

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Statutes

NRS 177.015(3) 5

NRS 193.0175 9, 12
